STATE OF CALIFORNIA
GRAY DAVIS, Governor
[image: image1.png]



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94102-3298

July 26, 2001
6












8/2/2001
TO:  PARTIES OF RECORD IN RULEMAKING 99-11-022

This is the draft decision of Commissioner Loretta M. Lynch.  It will be on the Commission’s agenda at the meeting on August 2, 2001.  The Commission may act then, or it may postpone action until later.

When the Commission acts on the draft decision, it may adopt all or part of it as written, amend or modify it, or set it aside and prepare its own decision.  Only when the Commission acts does the decision become binding on the parties.

Pursuant to Rule 77.7(f)(9), comments on the draft decision must be filed by July 31, 2001 and no reply comments will be accepted.

In addition to service by mail, parties should send comments in electronic form to those appearances and the state service list that provided an electronic mail address to the Commission, including Commissioner Lynch at gig@cpuc.ca.gov.  Finally, comments must be served separately on the Assigned Commissioner, and for that purpose I suggest hand delivery, overnight mail, or other expeditious methods of service.

Very truly yours,

/s/  LYNN T. CAREW 

Lynn T. Carew, Chief

Administrative Law Judge

LTC:tcg

COM/LYN/tcg








    6












8/2/01

Decision DRAFT DECISION OF COMMISSIONER LYNCH  (Mailed 7/26/2001)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking into Implementation of Public Utilities Code Section 390.


Rulemaking 99-11-022

(Filed November 18, 1999)

OPINION
Summary

In this decision the Commission approves as reasonable contract amendments proposed by Southern California Edison Company (SCE) to its contracts with qualifying facilities (QFs) regarding incentive payments for excess generation.  The Commission believes that the terms and conditions contained in those amendments taken together are reasonable.  SCE will be allowed to recover the costs it incurs under these contract amendments, subject to continued Commission review regarding the utility’s future administration of those contracts.

Background

QF energy under long-term contracts represents a significant component of energy provided by utilities to customers.  The ability of QFs to provide this energy is critical to ensuring that there are sufficient resources available to meet customers electric demands this summer.  In Decision (D.) 01-03-067, the Commission ordered utilities to resume payment for deliveries going forward.  In D.01-06-015, the Commission found various non-standard contract amendments as reasonable, including a proposal for excess generation pricing.  

The excess generation pricing provision provided a price higher than the Commission approved short-run energy price during certain summer hours in order to provide QFs with an incentive to produce as much electricity as possible during the critical summer months.  Such incentive payments for excess generation were first approved by the Commission for the summer of 2000, and the Commission in D.01-06-015 again determined that such provisions were appropriate for 2001. 

Discussion

In D.01-06-015, the Commission approved an excess energy payment provision similar to the one adopted for the year 2000.  On June 26 2001, SCE filed a Motion Submitting for Commission Approval of Additional QF Contract Amendments and Revised “Excess Energy” Amendments, and for Additional Commission Findings Re Previously Submitted Form and Executed QF Agreements (the “June 26 Motion”).  The Commission approved SCE’s motion in D.01-07-031, with the exception of SCE’s proposed excess energy amendments, which are addressed herein.

In its motion, SCE proposes two different excess energy amendments, one similar to that adopted by the Commission in D.01-06-015, the Above-Baseline Sales Amendment, and a second that is designed to work with a proposal by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) for a market-based excess energy price, the Excess Power Amendment.  

The Commission has not endorsed the approach advocated by FERC to allow QFs under contract with utilities to sell power at market rather than contract prices.  We do not today approve SCE’s proposed Excess Power Amendment that reflects that FERC proposal.

However, the Above-Baseline Sales Amendment proposed by SCE is consistent with the provisions adopted in 2000 and again in D.01-06-015 for excess generation.  In this amendment, SCE proposes to pay QFs up to 200% of the SRAC price during certain hours as an incentive to produce as much power as possible when that power is most needed.  We find that SCE’s proposal is reasonable, and consistent with our prior decisions.

Need for Expedited Consideration

Rule 77.7(f)(9) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides in relevant part that:

“...the Commission may reduce or waive the period for public comment under this rule...for a decision where the Commission determines, on the motion of the party or on its own motion, that public necessity requires reduction or waiver of the 30-day period for public review and comment.  For purposes of this subsection, “public necessity” refers to circumstances in which the public interest in the Commission adopting a decision before expiration of the 30-day review and comment period clearly outweighs the public interest in having the full 30-day period for review and comment.  “Public necessity” includes, without limitation, circumstances where failure to adopt a decision before expiration of the 30-day review and comment period...would cause significant harm to public health or welfare.  When acting pursuant to this subsection, the Commission will provide such reduced period for public review and comment as is consistent with the public necessity requiring reduction or waiver.”

We balance the public interest in quickly resolving QF pricing and payment issues against the public interest in having a full 30-day comment cycle on the proposed amendment.  We conclude that the former outweighs the latter.  We must respond quickly to provide additional assurance that as much QF generation is available as possible this summer.  Parties may submit comments on this decision by July 31, 2001.  In addition, comments should also be provided to Commissioner Lynch’s office by e-mail at gig@cpuc.ca.gov, no later than July 31, 2001.  No provision is made for reply comments.

Findings of Fact

1. The Commission has a long-standing policy of supporting beneficial non‑standard contract provisions.

2. SCE presented proposed contract amendments to encourage QFs to provide additional generation above their historic levels during key hours this summer.

3. The terms of SCE’s Above-Baseline Sales Amendment taken together are reasonable.

4. SCE’s entry into the Above-Baseline Sales Amendment is reasonable and prudent.

5. All terms and conditions of the Above-Baseline Sales Amendment as to which Commission approval is required, as defined in such agreements, are reasonable and prudent for all purposes, including recovery through rates of any payments made pursuant to such terms, subject only to review for reasonableness of SCE’s administration of the submitted agreements.

6. The terms and conditions of the Above-Baseline Sales Amendment will supersede any prior decision, ruling or order of the Commission pertaining to the subject matter of such agreements, and that no further Commission order, decision or ruling will alter, amend or increase the obligations and corresponding benefits created by such terms and conditions.

7. Insofar as terms and conditions of the Above-Baseline Sales Amendment do not expressly require Commission approval, as defined in those agreements or otherwise, such agreements are nevertheless in all respects prudent and reasonable, and any payments made pursuant to such agreements shall be fully recoverable in rates, subject only to review (unless otherwise noted above) for reasonableness of administration of such agreements.

8. The Excess Power Amendment reflects a proposal by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission which the Commission has not endorsed.

9. The terms of the Excess Power Amendment are not reasonable.

Conclusion of Law

SCE should be authorized to recover all costs associated with payments made under the approved contract amendments, subject only to Commission review of the reasonableness of future administration of the amendments.

ORDER

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Above-Baseline Sales non-standard contract amendment specified herein, submitted by Southern California Edison Company (SCE) is approved, in its entirety, as reasonable.

2. SCE shall be authorized to recover all payments made under the Above-Baseline Sales amendments subject to Commission review of the reasonableness of future administration of the amendments.

This order is effective today.

Dated ____________________, at San Francisco, California.

